

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20555-0001

December 19, 2019

Mr. Russell Thurlow Vought, Acting Director Office of Management and Budget 725 17th Street, NW Washington, DC 20503

Dear Mr. Vought:

On behalf of the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC), I am submitting a report, in accordance with section 3(b)(2) of "Public Law 115-336, 21st Century Integrated Digital Experience Act" (21st Century IDEA), which lists key NRC Web sites and digital services that have been prioritized for modernization.

The enclosed report presents the NRC Web sites or digital services most viewed by the public, prioritizes Web sites or digital services that require modernization, and estimates the cost and schedule of completing these efforts.

While the NRC's public Web sites are in varying degrees of compliance, work is actively underway to ensure that the NRC's most utilized public site, <u>https://www.nrc.gov</u>, is fully compliant with the eight criteria established by the 21st Century IDEA. The NRC will complete this project no later than December 2020. Based on the results of this project, the NRC will direct resources to bring the remaining sites into full compliance. The NRC will also ensure, that any new or redesigned Web site, Web-based form, Web-based application, or other digital service intended for public use meets the requirements established in the 21st Century IDEA.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact me or have your staff contact Mr. David J. Nelson, Chief Information Officer, by phone at (301) 415-8700 or by e-mail at <u>David.Nelson@nrc.gov</u>.

Sincerely,

Kristine L. Svinicki

Enclosure: As stated

Identical letter sent to:

Mr. Russell Thurlow Vought, Acting Director Office of Management and Budget 725 17th Street, NW Washington, DC 20503

The Honorable Carolyn B. Maloney Chairwoman, Committee on Oversight and Reform United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515 cc: Representative Jim Jordan

The Honorable Ron Johnson Chairman, Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs United States Senate Washington, DC 20510 cc: Senator Gary C. Peters